

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHRISTINA MELITO, CHRISTOPHER  
LEGG, ALISON PIERCE, and WALTER  
WOOD, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN EAGLE OUTFITTERS, INC., a  
Delaware corporation, AEO  
MANAGEMENT CO., a Delaware  
corporation, and EXPERIAN MARKETING  
SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendants.

NO. 1:14-cv-02440-VEC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. The Class has Responded Positively to the Settlement .....	2
II. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT LACK MERIT.....	3
A. The Objection to the Amount of the Monetary Award Should Be Overruled.....	3
B. The Objection to the Notice Should Be Overruled.....	10
C. The Objection to the Requested Incentive Awards Should Be Overruled.....	11
D. Objections to the Attorneys’ Fees Should be Overruled .....	13
E. Objections from Non-Class Members Should Be Overruled For Lack of Standing.....	15
F. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing .....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>2 v. Universal Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. CV 15-127 (RHK/FLN), 2016 WL 4132244 (D. Minn. Aug. 3, 2016).....	21
<i>A.D. v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4417077 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2016), .....	20, 21
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00248-JAH-WVG (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	9
<i>Agne v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 559 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	7
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 4069, 2016 WL 4439935 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016).....	21
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Interstate Oil Transp. Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Baird v. Boies, Schiller &amp; Flexner LLP</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<i>Bell v. Survey Sampling Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1666 (MPS), 2017 WL 1013294 (D. Conn. Mar. 15, 2017) .....	20
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Bhatia v. Piedrahita</i> , 756 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Booth v. Appstack, Inc.</i> , No. C13-1533JLR, 2016 WL 3030256 (W.D. Wash. May 25, 2016).....	21
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	15, 21

*Caudill v. Wells Fargo Home Mtg., Inc.*,  
Civ. No. 5:16-066, 2016 WL 3820195 (E.D. Ky. July 11, 2016).....21

*Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus* .....12  
113 U.S. 116 (1885)

*Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.*,  
504 F.3d 229, 244 (2d Cir. 2007) .....15

*Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
No. 8:11-cv-01733 (C.D. Cal May 27, 2016).....4

*Chieftain Royalty Co. v. SM Energy Co.*,  
No. 11-cv-00177, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159218 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 25, 2015).....3

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....2

*Cour v. Life360, Inc.*,  
Civ. No. 16-805, 2016 WL 4039279 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2016).....21

*Cabbage v. Talbots, Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-00911-BHS, Dkt. No. 114 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 5, 2012).....9

*Cunningham v. Kondaur Capital*,  
No. 3:14-1574, 2014 WL 8335868 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 19, 2014).....7

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....2

*Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.*,  
Case No. 1:11-cv-01925, Dkt. No. 229 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2013) .....9

*Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.*,  
No. 2:13-01989 WBS CKD, 2015 WL 5895942 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015).....9

*Franklin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
Case No. 14cv2349-MMA (BGS), 2016 WL 402249 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2016) .....9

*Garret, et al. v. Sharps Compliance, Inc.*,  
Case No. 1:10-cv-04030, Dkt. No. 65, (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2012) .....9

*Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.*,  
12 C 5510, 2016 WL 806549 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016).....9, 10

*Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A.*,  
2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015).....13

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....2, 14

*Golden v. Shulman*,  
No. CV-85-3624, 1988 WL 144718 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1988) .....13

*Gould v. Alleco*,  
883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) .....17

*Grant v. Capital Mgmt. Servs.*,  
No. 10-cv-2471, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29836 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....9

*Green v. Service Master*,  
2009 WL 1810769 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2009) .....7

*Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.*,  
669 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

*Hewlett v. Consol. World Travel, Inc.*,  
No. CV 2:16-713 WBS AC, 2016 WL 4466536 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2016).....21

*In re Bioscrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
1:13-cv-06922, Dkt. No. 113 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2016) .....3

*In re Crazy Ed die Secs. Litig.*,  
824 F.Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....6

*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.*,  
130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....15

*In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.*,  
639 F. App’x 724 (2d Cir. 2016) .....4

*In re Enhanced Recovery Co.*,  
No. 13-md-2398-RBD-GJK, Dkt. No. 123-24 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2014).....9

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6, 14

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....4

*In re Paine Webber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.1997) .....6, 8

*In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
 No. 10CV3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....17

*In re Prudential Inc. Secs. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 1005, M-21-67,  
 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22103 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995).....6

*In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 4816, 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004) .....12

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
 75 F.3d 1191 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....10

*Jackson v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*,  
 88 F. Supp. 3d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....7

*Juarez v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
 No. 16-CV-01984-WHO, 2016 WL 4547914 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2016) .....21

*Krakauer v. Dish Network L.L.C.*,  
 No. 1:14-CV-333, 2016 WL 4272367 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2016).....21

*Leyse v. Lifetime Entm’t Servs., LLC*,  
 No. 16-1133-CV, 2017 WL 659894 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2017) .....20

*Manouchehri v. Styles for Less, Inc., Case*  
 No. 14cv2521 NLS, 2016 WL3387473 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2016) .....9

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
 185 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....2

*Mass. v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....19, 20

*McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

*Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:15-CV-101, 2016 WL 3645195 (N.D.W. Va. June 30, 2016).....21

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
 565 U.S. 368, 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....15, 20

*M.V.M., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 20 F.R.D. 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1957) .....18

*Muransky v. Godiva*,  
 No. 15-60716, Dkt. No. 85 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2016) .....3, 5

*O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....4

*Ortiz v. Chop’t Creative Salad Co. LLC*,  
 89 F. Supp. 3d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....12

*Padro v. Astrue*,  
 No. 11-CV-1788 CBA RLM, 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....17

*Plummer v. Chem. Bank*,  
 91 F.R.D. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....12

*Rogers v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.*,  
 190 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....21

*Saragusa v. Countrywide*,  
 No. CV 14-2717, 2016 WL 1059004 (E.D. La. Mar. 17, 2016).....7

*Schwyhart v. AmSher Collection Servs.*,  
 2017 WL 1034201 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017) .....13

*Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley*,  
 524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....12

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....19

*State Mut. Life Assur. Co. of Am. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
 581 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1978).....18

*Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs.*,  
 No. C 12-01118 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014) .....9

*Stinson v. City of New York*,  
 No. 10 CIV. 4228 (RWS), 2017 WL 2544831 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2017) .....15

*Susinno v. Work Out World Inc.*,  
 No. 16-3277, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 12253 (3d Cir. 2017) .....21

*Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....2

*Trustees v. Greenough*,  
105 U.S. 527 (1881).....12

*U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League*,  
887 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1989).....14

*Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC*,  
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) .....21

*Versteeg v. Bennett, Deloney & Noyes, P.C.*,  
271 F.R.D. 668 (D. Wyo. 2011) .....7

*Vigus v. Southern Ill. Riverboat/Casino Cruises, Inc.*,  
274 F.R.D. 229 (S.D. Ill. 2011) .....7

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....10, 11

*West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*,  
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....8

*Zani v. Rite Aid Headquarters Corp.*,  
No. 14-CV-9701 (AJN), 2017 WL 1383969 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017) .....20

**FEDERAL RULES**

Rule 14(a)(2)(C).....17

Rule 23 .....11, 12, 15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 227.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:21 (5th ed. 2016).....4

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:22 (5th ed. 2016).....17

7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1797.4 (3d ed. 2005).....4

*Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act*  
30 F.C.C.R. 7961, 7979 (2015) .....19
